
ORDINANCE NO. 018-40    AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
 CHANGE ORDERS TO  
 CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
 THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively 

increase the original contract value by more than 10% of the original contract value 
require approval by the Chicago Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that extend the contract completion 

or termination date by more than twelve months require approval by the Chicago Transit 
Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, The following change orders, either individually or 

cumulatively with previous change orders, increase the original value of the respective 
contract by  more than 10% and/or extend the contract completion or termination date 
by more than twelve months and the Board has determined that such increases and 
extensions are in the best interest of the Authority; now, therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 
 1.1 Contract No. B140P03283 – GovDelivery, LLC dba Granicus 
  Original Ordinance No. 014-113 

Description: Provide subscription, maintenance, and support for 
GovDelivery ® Communications Cloud from September 21, 2014 for a 
period of up to 36 months with one 12-month option. 

Change Order No. 2 provides for additional funds. CTA’s 
communications and Control Center Departments currently use the 
system to communicate with 66,000 CTA subscribers on a daily and 
weekly basis. CTA issues 5,210,503 SMS messages in 2017, compared 
to 2,475,546 SMS messages in 2016. The current GovDelivery contract 
allows for the purchase of additional SMS blocks, but funds for the 
additional SMS blocks were not allocated at the time of contract execution. 
Due to higher than expected usage, and to keep up with the demand of 
anticipated future needs, the Customer Information Department is 
requesting an addition $17,500.00 to be added to the contract.  
Total Change Order No. 2: $17,500.00  
Revised Contract Amount:  $90,000.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Ordinance No. 018-40 
(Continued) -2 
  
 

1.2 Contract No. B16OP04443 – Massachusetts Institute (MIT)   
  Original Ordinance No. 016-71 

Description: Conduct data analytics research projects as directed for a 
period of two years with two years with one unfunded one-year option. 

Change Order No. 1 provides for funding for one-year option. This 
contract provides the Planning Department with a means to engage MIT 
for research to support its transit planning and other transit operations 
tasks. MIT designated faculty and staff will advise CTA on various related 
multimodal transportation policy and planning issues. The $584,447.00 
increase is necessary to fund the option period in order for MIT to continue 
their critical research without interruption and to assign additional fulltime 
research assistants for the summer of 2018.  
Total Change Order No. 1: $584,447.00  
Revised Contract Amount: $1,888,523.00 
 
SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after   

its passage.  
 
APPROVED:      PASSED: 
 
 
______________________                                ______________________ 
            Chairman           Assistant Secretary 
 
         May 9, 2018                    May 9, 2018 


